Return to Headlines

Positive Case at GW | Caso Positivo a GW

Dear George Washington Families,

The district learned on April 26, 2021 that a member of the George Washington Elementary School community has tested positive for COVID-19. We can say that this individual has had limited contact with staff and students. 

We are currently working closely with the Westchester Department of Health to identify this individual's contacts at the school. The Westchester Department of Health will reach out to all contacts and advise on the need to quarantine and to arrange testing of those exposed. Additionally, if you are not contacted by the Westchester Department of Health but would like to be tested, please contact (914) 995-5800 to find a testing location near you or talk with your healthcare provider. 

Please note that The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and other privacy laws restrict us from disclosing or confirming any personally identifiable information. We know it is important to keep you informed during these uncertain times while also respecting the federal and state laws that prohibit the release of confidential medical information. 

Any students or staff members who have been in close contact with this individual will be contacted by Maggie Racioppo RN, School Nurse Coordinator to discuss how long they should self-quarantine and other health-related instructions. 

Students in room 302 have been directed to self-quarantine and will temporarily switch to online learning until May 4 th  when their quarantine period has ended and they are cleared to return to campus for in-person instruction.  

At this time, our school remains open for in-person instruction. We continue to work closely with the Westchester Department of Health and follow their guidance on how to maintain a safe and healthy learning environment. Please contact the principal directly if you would like more information about our health and safety procedures. 
 

Respectfully,

Laura Mungin

Principal

Estimado familias de George Washington,

El distrito se enteró el 26 de abril que un miembro de la comunidad escolar la escuela de George Washington dio positivo a la prueba del COVID-19. Puedo compartir que esta persona ha tenido un contacto limitado con el personal y los estudiantes.

Actualmente estamos trabajando en estrecha colaboración con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Westchester para identificar los contactos de esta persona en la escuela.  El Departamento de Salud del Condado de Westchester se comunicará con todos los contactos y los asesorará sobre la necesidad de ponerse en cuarentena y organizar las pruebas de las personas expuestas.  Además, si el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Westchester no se comunica con usted, pero le gustaría hacerse la prueba, por favor comuníquese con el (914) 995-5800 para saber de un lugar cercano para hacerse la prueba o hable con su doctor.

Tenga en cuenta que el Acto de Portabilidad y Responsabilidad de Seguros de Salud/The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) y otras leyes privadas nos impiden divulgar o confirmar cualquier información de identificación personal.  Nosotros no podemos identificar a nadie que haya dado positivo.  Sabemos que es importante mantenerlo informado durante estas épocas de incertidumbre, y al mismo tiempo respetar las leyes federales y estatales que prohíben la divulgación de información médica confidencial. 

Cualquier estudiante o miembro del personal que haya estado en estrecho contacto cercano con esta persona serán contactados directamente por Maggie Racioppo, RN, Coordinador de Enfermeria Escolar en un plzo de 24 horas para discutir cuánto tiempo debe estar en auto cuarentena y otras instrucciones relacionadas con la salud. 

Los estudiantes del salón 302 hayan sido dirigidos a la auto cuarentena y cambiarán temporalmente a aprendizaje a distancia/online learning hasta el 4 de mayo cuando la cuarentena haya finalizado y se les autorice regresar a la escuela para la instrucción presencial/en persona.  

En este momento, nuestra escuela permanece abierta para la instrucción presencial/en persona.  Continuamos trabajando en estrecha colaboración con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Westchester y seguir su orientación sobre como mantener un ambiente de aprendizaje saludable.  Por favor comuníquese con el principal directamente si usted desea más información sobre nuestros procedimientos de salud y seguridad. 
 

Respetuosamente,

Laura Mungin

Directora